MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

Chapter 307.

Снар. 307.

Resolve in favor of Sarah J. Webber.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Sarah J. Sarah J. Webber. Webber or order, the sum of forty-five dollars, being for expenses incurred during the last sickness of Thomas M. Webber, late member of this house.

[Approved August 28, 1850.]

Chapter 308.

Resolve relating to the valuation of the town of Kennebec.

Resolved, That there be deducted from the valuation of the town of Hallowell, one hundred and four polls, and one hund- Hallowell. red twenty-four thousand, four hundred seventy-eight dollars;

From the town of Readfield, thirty polls and fifty-two Readfield. thousand, six hundred eighty-nine dollars;

From the town of Winthrop ten polls, and ten thousand, six Winthrop. hundred and six dollars;

From the town of Litchfield ten polls, and four thousand, Litchfield. six hundred sixteen dollars;

And from the city of Augusta thirteen polls, and twenty-two Augusta. thousand, three hundred seventy-four dollars;

Amounting in the aggregate to one hundred sixty-seven Kennebec. polls, and two hundred fourteen thousand, seven hundred sixtythree dollars in estates; and the same be assigned to the town of Kennebec, in the county of Kennebec, and that there be assessed upon the polls and estates in said town of Kennebec, their proportion of the state tax.

[Approved August 28, 1850.]

Chapter 309.

Resolve in favor of the inhabitants of the town of Chester.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to sell Town of the lands belonging to the state, and also the public school lot in the town of Chester for cash and appropriate the net proceeds of said land for a school fund in said town of Chester, provided an amount not exceeding four hundred dollars be paid to the town of Chester for a school fund.